

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC O'DAY, et al., Individually, On Behalf of the SunEdison, Inc. Retirement Savings Plan,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMAD CHATILA, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS J. MCKENNA
GREGORY M. EGGLESTON
GAINNEY MCKENNA &
EGGLESTON
440 Park Avenue S., 5th Fl.
New York, New York 10016

DANIELLA QUITT
GLANCY PRONGAY &
MURRAY LLP
712 Fifth Avenue, 31st Fl.
New York, New York 10019

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Ste. 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Parties to the proceeding ii

Related proceedings..... iii

Table of contentsiv

Table of authoritiesvi

Introduction1

Opinions below2

Jurisdiction.....2

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....2

Statement3

 I. Factual background3

 A. Public information regarding SunEdison3

 B. Inside information regarding SunEdison5

 II. Proceedings below.....8

Reasons for granting the petition11

 I. The decision below was incorrect and conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Dudenhoeffer*.11

 A. The Second Circuit’s decision discards the context-specific analysis adopted by *Dudenhoeffer* and replaces it with a categorical “special circumstances” pleading requirement.12

B. The Second Circuit’s decision discards <i>Dudenhoeffer’s</i> contextual analysis by ignoring numerous case-specific facts demonstrating that freezing the purchase of SunEdison assets would not have done more harm than good.....	17
II. This petition should be held for <i>Jander</i> , which will clarify how courts should apply <i>Dudenhoeffer’s</i> standards.	20
Conclusion	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A—Second Circuit’s Opinion (June 7, 2019)	1a
Appendix B—District Court’s Opinion (August 6, 2018)	8a
Appendix C—Second Amended Consolidated Complaint (August 28, 2017)	31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Difelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GIW Industries, Inc. v. Trevor, Stewart, Burton & Jacobsen, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Horowitz, et al. v. SunEdison, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-07917-PKC (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2017)	19
<i>Jander v. Retirement Plans Committee of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	17
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)	14, 23
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	16

Statutes and Regulations

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93–406, 88 Stat. 8292

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2

29 U.S.C. § 1001i, 2, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)i, 1

Rules and Regulations for Fiduciary Responsibility; Investment of Plan Assets Under the “Prudence” Rule, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,221, 37,222 (June 26, 1979)15

Other Authorities

Turan Bali, *The intertemporal relation between expected returns and risk*, 87 Journal of Financial Economics 101 (2008).....15

Scott Horsley, *Bear Stearns Collapse Costly to Many*, NPR (Mar. 17, 2008), <https://perma.cc/8YEA-2YN8>.....23

Patrick J. Purcell, Cong. Research Serv., RS21115, *The Enron Bankruptcy and Employer Stock in Retirement Plans 1* (2002).....23

Colette Thayer, *Retirement Security or Insecurity? The Experience of Workers Aged 45 and Older* (2008), <https://perma.cc/6J4K-TGEW>23
